After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of $7.45 million of our common shares at the assumed offering price of $1.51 per common share, which is

the last reported sale price of our common shares on The Nasdaq Capital Market on December 3, 2021, after deducting commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value estimated as of June 30, 2021 would have been $16.3 million, representing $0.83
per common share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.21 per common share to existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.68 per common share to new investors purchasing common shares in this
offering. Dilution for this purpose represents the difference between the price per common share paid by these purchasers and net tangible book value per
common share immediately after the completion of the offering. The as adjusted information is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual price to
the public, the actual number of common shares sold and other terms of the offering determined at the time our common shares are sold pursuant to this
prospectus supplement.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing common shares in the offering.

Assumed offering price per share   $ 1.51
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2021  $ 0.44
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the ATM Issuance  $ 0.18
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2021  $ 0.62   0.62
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $   0.21
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.83
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 0.68
Percentage of dilution in net tangible book value per share for investors in this offering   45%

The above discussion and table are based on 13,643,130 common shares outstanding as of June 30, 2021 and excludes:

 ● 1,146,854 of our common shares issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of June 30, 2021 at a weighted average exercise price of
$1.79 per common share; and

 ● 246,102 common shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2021 at a weighted average exercise price of $59.77 per

common share.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised, you may experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional